
June 5, 2019  Page 1  
 

AGENDA 
 
6:00 p.m. Wednesday, June 5, 2019. 
 
Call to Order  
 
Salute to the Flag 
 
Open Public Meetings Statement  
 
Roll Call  
 
Changes to the Agenda 
 
Approval of the regular meeting minutes from May 15, 2019. 
 
PROCLAMATIONS 
 
P-1  Proclamation recognizing Washington Township Cub Scout Pack 220 for being one of the first 
cub scout packs allowing females to join the Boy Scouts of America.  To Be Presented (Freeholder 
Simmons) 
 
P-2 Proclamation recognizing Gavin Wagner for earning the “Rank of Eagle Scout” the highest award 
offered by the Boys Scouts of America. To Be Presented (Freeholder Lavender) 
 
P-3 Proclamation in honor of Reverend Dr. Stafford J. Miller, Mt. Zion-Wesley United Methodist 
Church of Deptford, NJ Upon his retirement June 8, 2 019. To Be Presented at a later date (Deputy 
Director DiMarco) 
 
P-4 Proclamation in honor of Washington Township High School 1st Place Winner 23rd Annual 
Gloucester County Consumer Bowl. To Be Presented at a later date (Freeholder Barnes) 
 
P-5 Proclamation recognizing Senior Airman Meghan Colleen Anderson in appreciation for her 
service to our country.  Previously Presented (Freeholder Christy) 
 
P-6 Proclamation recognizing Petty Officer Third Class Nicholas Matthew Smith in appreciation for his 
service to our country. Previously Presented (Freeholder Christy) 
 
P-7 Proclamations recognizing the Best of Gloucester County (previously presented) 
 (Freeholder Simmons)  
 
Public portion on agenda items only (time limit of five (5) minutes per person, per public portion). 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ADMINISTRATION     DIRECTOR DAMMINGER 
         FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
A-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PUBLIC AUCTION OF LAND OWNED BY THE COUNTY 
WHICH IS NO LONGER NEEDED FOR ANY PUBLIC PURPOSE DESIGNATED AS 600 HURFFVILLE 
CROSSKEYS ROAD, BLOCK 53, LOT 12 IN THE TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON.  
 
By Resolution adopted on April 17, 2019, the County authorized sale of an undevelopable County-owned 
lot known as 600 Hurffville Crosskeys Road in Washington Township to the contiguous property owners 
pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(b)(5).  No offers were received and now the County seeks to offer the 
Property for public sale by auction as per N.J.S.A. 40A:12-13(a).  The County has determined that a 
reasonable minimum bid to initiate the auction of the Property is $47,000.00, while reserving the County’s 
right to reject all bids received. 
 
A-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PENN BEHAVIORAL HEALTH 
CORPORATE SERVICES FROM JUNE 26, 2019 TO JUNE 25, 2020 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO 
EXCEED $25,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Penn Behavioral Health Corporate 
Services for the provision of a Professional Employee Assistance Program to benefit County employees 
as per RFP-19-033, from June 26, 2019 to June 25, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $25,000.00. 
 



June 5, 2019  Page 2  
 
A-3 RESOLUTION PROVIDING FOR THE INSERTION OF SPECIAL ITEMS OF REVENUE INTO 
THE 2019 BUDGET PURSUANT TO N.J.S.A. 40A:4-87. 
 

 Washington Township & Monroe Township Bikeway Project – Modification 2 - 
$506,326.00.  These funds will be used to pay for the construction of a bike trail from Monroe 
Township to Washington Township.  This Federally funded program will connect Scotland Run 
Park to Atkinson Park and Washington Lake Park.  This modification in an increase of $506,326 
to the previous award of $2,421,117, resulting in the total award now of $2,927,443. 

 

 Rowan University US Route 322 Campus Downtown Intersection Project - $1,000,000.00.  

These funds will be used for the design of intersection improvements that provide congestion 
relief and storm water management at Bowe Boulevard and US Route 322 in Glassboro. 

 
A-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH PLATINUM NETWORKS, LLC FROM 
JUNE 5, 2019 TO JUNE 4, 2020 FOR $27,737.40. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract for the supply of camera equipment, server and software service 
from Platinum Networks, LLC for use at the County Motor Pool from June 5, 2019 to June 4, 2020 for 
$27,737.40.  This equipment is relative to the final stage of County-wide camera upgrades, and is 
necessary to communicate with the camera network purchased by Platinum Networks, LLC in December 
of 2017.  CAF #19-04215 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
A-5 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A MODIFICATION TO THE 2019 PITMAN GOLF COURSE FEE 
SCHEDULE.  
 
On December 19, 2018, the Gloucester County Board of Chosen Freeholders adopted the 2019 fee 
schedule for the County owned and operated Pitman Golf Course. It has been determined that a revision 
is now necessary, more specifically, the Non Resident – Purchase New or Annual Renewal from $120.00 
to $80.00, effective immediately. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF BUILDINGS &     FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
GOVERNMENT SERVICES      FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
 
B-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CHANGE ORDER #01 (INCREASE) WITH SEAMLESS 
FLOORING SYSTEMS, INC. 
 
This Resolution authorizes Change Order #01 to a Contract with Seamless Flooring Systems, Inc. for 
additional flooring at the Animal Shelter addition, increasing Contract amount by $4,455.00, per Vendor 
quote, resulting in revised Contract amount of $76,355.00.  CAF #19-03968 has been obtained to certify 
funds.   
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT   FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
& PUBLIC WORKS       FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
 
C-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH CRAIG TESTING LABORATORIES, INC. 
AND FRENCH & PARRELLO ASSOCIATES FROM JUNE 11, 2019 TO JUNE 10, 2020 IN AN 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $50,000.00 EACH. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the award of contracts with Craig Testing Laboratories, Inc., and French & 
Parrello Associates for County-wide material testing and inspection of concrete, asphalt and soil as per 
RFP-19-037, from June 11, 2019 to June 10, 2020 in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00 per contractor. 
 
C-2   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR THE 
MONROE/WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP BICYCLE CONNECTOR PROJECT FOR $2,817,977.75. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with South State, Inc. for the Monroe/Washington Township Bicycle 
Connector in the Townships of Washington and Monroe, known as Engineering Project #13-08FA, for 
$2,817,977.75.  CAF #19-04178 was obtained to certify funds.   
  
C-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT MODIFICATION #01 WITH THE NEW JERSEY 
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION TO INCREASE FUNDING BY $506,326.12. 
 
This Resolution authorizes and approves Agreement Modification #01 to increase funding by 
$506,326.12, regarding Cost Reimbursement Agreement no. 18-DT-BLA-771 with the State of New 
Jersey, resulting in the total amount of $2,927,443.12 to be used for the Washington/ Monroe Township 
Bicycle Connector, known as Engineering Project #13-08FA. 
 
 
 
 
 



June 5, 2019  Page 3  
 
 
C-4   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH SOUTH STATE, INC. FOR RESURFACING 
AND SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS IN MONROE TOWNSHIP FOR $1,776,330.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a contract with South State, Inc. for resurfacing and safety improvements to 
Bluebell Road (CR633) from Corkery Lane (CR612) to Malaga Road (CR 659) in the Township of 
Monroe, known as Engineering Project #18-14SA, for $1,776,330.00.  CAF #19-04177 was obtained to 
certify funds. 
 
C-5   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS 
REGARDING THE WASHINGTON/MONROE BICYCLE CONNECTOR PROJECT FOR $93,673.37. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Remington & Vernick Engineers 
regarding construction management and inspection services for the Monroe/Washington Township 
Bicycle Connector, known as Engineering Project #13-08FA, for $93,673.37.  CAF #19-04176 was 
obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-6 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE AUTOMATIC RENEWAL OF AN URBAN COUNTY 
QUALIFICATION COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH PARTICIPATING MUNICIPALITIES FOR 
FISCAL YEARS 2020-2022. 
 
On July 6, 2016, the County and the 23 county municipalities (Clayton, Deptford, East Greenwich, Elk, 
Franklin, Glassboro, Greenwich, Harrison, Logan, Mantua, Monroe, National Park, Newfield, Paulsboro, 
Pitman, South Harrison, Swedesboro, Wenonah, West Deptford, Westville, Woodbury, Woodbury 
Heights, and Woolwich) authorized a three year Urban County Qualification Cooperation Agreement to 
qualify for and receive CDBG and HOME funds from HUD, for the qualification period 2017-2019 with 
automatic renewal provisions.  This resolution authorizes the automatic renewal of the agreement with the 
participating municipalities for fiscal years 2020-2022. 
 
C-7          RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RENEWAL OF A COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH THE 
TOWNSHIP OF WASHINGTON FOR THE COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 
ENTITLEMENT FUNDS.  
 
The County of Gloucester qualifies as an urban county and Washington Township as a metropolitan city 
and pursuant to United States Department of Housing and Urban Development (hereafter “HUD”) 
regulations, each metropolitan city and the urban county must submit an executed plan that the 
metropolitan city be included as part of the urban county. The Township and the County have entered into 
cooperation agreements continually since 2004 in three-year qualification cycles, and the Township has 
opted to continue its metropolitan city status for fiscal years 2020-2022. 
 
C-8   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH REMINGTON & VERNICK ENGINEERS 
REGARDING THE NORTH MAIN STREET (CR654) PROJECT IN MONROE TOWNSHIP FOR 
$68,200.44 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Remington & Vernick Engineers 
regarding construction management and inspection services for reconstruction of North Main Street 
(CR654) from U.S. Route 322 to West Lake Avenue in the Township of Monroe, as per RFP-19-031 
(Engineering Project #19-09SA), for $68,200.44.  CAF #19-04429 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
C-9   RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A CONTRACT WITH ADAMS, REHMANN & HEGGAN 
ASSOCIATES, INC. REGARDING THE HURFFVILLE-GRENLOCH ROAD (CR635) PROJECT IN 
WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP FOR $49,675.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes a professional services contract with Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, 
Inc., regarding construction management and inspection services for resurfacing and safety 
improvements to Hurffville-Grenloch Road (CR635) between Hurffville-Cross Keys Road (CR654) to Egg 
Harbor Road (CR630) in Washington Township, as per RFP-19-032 (Engineering Project #18-025), for 
$49,675.00.  CAF #19-04426 was obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC SAFETY &     FREEHOLDER CHRISTY 
VETERANS AFFAIRS       FREEHOLDER SIMMONS 
 
D-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AWARD OF CONTRACT WITH CLEAN AIR COMPANY, INC., 
FOR $82,505.00. 
  
Resolution authorizing the installation of a vehicle exhaust extraction systems (or approved equal) for the 
Gloucester County Department of Emergency Response EMS Division Stations 82-8 and 83-6. The 
Purchasing Department sent out a bid request PD-019-027 and it is recommended that the contract be 
awarded to Clean Air Company, Inc. C.A.F. #19-04188 has been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
 
 



June 5, 2019  Page 4  
 
 
D-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AN AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT WITH 
TMA OPERATIONS, LLC TO INCREASE THE CONTRACT AMOUNT BY $1,500.00. 
 
On October 17, 2018, the County authorized a purchase, per PD-018-058, for the remounting of four (4) 
ambulances on 2018 or newer E450 Chassis (or approved equal) for use by the Gloucester County 
Department of Emergency Management EMS Division. An increase for $1,500.00 is necessary due to the 
need to purchase additional parts, including a new inverter with battery charger. C.A.F. 19-04375 has 
been obtained to certify funds. 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION      FREEHOLDER BARNES 
         FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
 
 
 
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH &       FREEHOLDER JEFFERSON 
HUMAN SERVICES       FREEHOLDER BARNES 
 
F-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF GRANT AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW 
JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF CHILDREN & FAMILIES, DIVISION OF FAMILY AND COMMUNITY 
PARTNERSHIPS FOR $300,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020. 
 
This grant in the amount of $300,000.00 is provided by the NJ Department of Children and Families, 
Division of Families and Partnerships to provide prevention services (food, rental assistance, mortgage 
assistance, utility assistance, etc.) and in-home family preservation services to eligible families of 
Gloucester County.  Pursuant to agreement reached through the competitive contract process (RFP # 18-
023), the direct services will be provided by Robin’s Nest, Inc., a 501(c)3 non-profit agency. 
 
F-2 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE OF A GRANT 
AGREEMENT WITH THE NEW JERSEY DEPARTMENT OF MILITARY & VETERANS AFFAIRS IN 
THE AMOUNT OF $30,000.00 FROM JULY 1, 2019 TO JUNE 30, 2020.  
 
The Division of Transportation Services under the Department of Human Services is executing an 
Agreement with The NJ Department of Military & Veterans Affairs in the amount of $30,000.00, with 
County funding of $10,791.00, for a total program amount of $40,791.00 from July 1, 2019 to June 30, 
2020 to be used for transportation services to eligible County veterans for routine medical appointments 
and area VA facilities. 
 
F-3 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE APPLICATION AND ACCEPTANCE FOR THE 2020 
SENIOR CITIZEN AND DISABLED RESIDENT TRANSPORTATION ASSISTANCE PROGRAM 
(SCDRTAP) GRANT IN  AN AMOUNT OF $477,489.00 FROM JANUARY 1, 2020 TO DECEMBER 31, 
2020. 
 
The County Department of Health & Human Services, Division of Transportation Services is applying to 
the New Jersey Transit Corporation for the Senior Citizen And Disabled Residents Transportation 
Assistance Program (SCDRTAP) for grant funding of $477,489.00 with County funding of $21,577.00 for 
a total program amount of $499,066.00 for eligible senior citizens and disabled residents who need non-
emergency medical transportation services from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020. 
 
F-4 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE USE OF 22ND CENTURY TECHNOLOGIES, INC. TO 
SUPPLY TEMPORARY STAFF FOR THE DIVISION OF SOCIAL SERVICES THROUGH DECEMBER 
31, 2019 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $45,000.00. 
 
This Resolution authorizes the use of 22nd Century Technologies, Inc. to supply temporary administrative 
support for the Division of Social Services.  This is through the New Mexico NASPO ValuePoint National 
Cooperative Agreement for the provision of temporary employment services from the date of hire through 
December 31, 2019 in an amount not to exceed $45,000.00. 
 



June 5, 2019  Page 5  
 
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS &       FREEHOLDER LAVENDER 
LAND PRESERVATION      FREEHOLDER DIMARCO 
 
 
G-1 RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING CONTRACTS WITH BACH ASSOCIATES AND FEDERICI AND 
AKIN, P.A., FROM MARCH 8, 2019 TO MARCH 7, 2020, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED 
$200,000.00 PER CONTRACT. 
 
The Office of Land Preservation in cooperation with the Purchasing Department initiated Requests for 
Proposals (RFP# 19-025) for the required surveying/engineering work needed for the land preservation 
projects the County will be working on over the next twelve months.  Based on the workload expected 
over the next year, which is expected to be approximately 15+/- specific projects for the Office of Land 
Preservation, it was determined that 2 vendors are required in order to ensure that these services can be 
completed in an expedient manner, and in order to meet certain required State submission dates.  The 
selected vendors have been determined to be best suited for this task on the basis of consistent 
evaluation factors that were applied to all respondents, and were based on a combination of qualifications 
of staff, extent of similar engagements performed, relevance of a work plan and personnel availability, 
and anticipated costs. 
 
 
Old Business  
 
New Business  
 
Public Portion (time limit of five (5) minutes per person) 
 
Adjournment 
 






































































































































































































































































































































































